
 
 

Town of Camden 
Select Board Meeting 
July 2, 2013 -6:30 p.m.  

This meeting will be broadcast on Channel 22 
Select Board meetings are web streamed lived at 

                            www.townhallstreams.com 
 

A. Call to Order 
 
B. Citizen Comments (for items not on the agenda) 
 This time is set aside for members of the public to comment on any town-related 

issue that is not on the agenda. We ask that people keep comments within 3 
minutes 

 
C. Communications, Presentations, and Recognitions 

• Fire Chief Updates 
 
D. Approval of Select Board Minutes:   Minutes of June 18, 2013 

 
E. Select Board Member Reports 
 
F. Town Manager Report 
 
G. New Business 
 

1. Northern Border Regional Commission Grant – Ragged Mountain 
Redevelopment 

 
2. Review and approval of the FY14 Snow Bowl Budget  
 
3. Knox County Tax Assessment and Communications Center Fees  
  
4. Appointments of members to the following committees:   
 Board of Assessment Review 
 There are no new appointments to this committee, and regular member Jeff 

Dodge does not want to be reappointed leaving 1 regular member vacancy and 2 
alternate vacancies. 

• Camden Conservation Commission 
 Reappoint Douglas N. Johnson as a regular members with term to expire June 

2016, this still leaves two regular member vacancies. 

 

http://www.townhallstreams.com/


 

• Cemetery Association 
 Reappoint Isa Babb and Parker Laite Sr as regular members with terms to expire 

June 2016.    

• Camden Housing Committee 
 Reappoint Dana Strout and Joanne Campbell as regular members with a term to 

expire June 2016, this still leaves two vacancies for 2016; one vacancy for 2015; 
and three vacancies for 2014. 

• Camden Rockport Pathways Committee 
 Reappoint Richard Stetson and Anita Brosius-Scott as regular members with 

terms to expire June 2106; and reappoint Jane Self as an alternate member with 
a term to expire June 2014. 

• Community and Economic Development Advisory Committee 
 Reappoint Ellis Cohn and Deb Dodge as regular members with terms to expire 

June 2016; and reappoint Meg Quijano and Peter Gross as alternate members 
with terms to expire June 2014. 

• Harbor Committee 
 Reappoint Richard Stetson and Ben Ellison as regular members with term to 

expire June 2016; and reappoint Ben Cashen and Stephen Gold as alternate 
members with terms to expire June 2014.  

  
• Historic Resources Committee 
 Reappoint Patricia Skaling and Meg Barclay as regular members with terms to 

expire June 2016; reappoint Susan Snead, Abigail Fitzgerald as alternate 
members with a term to expire June 2014; and appoint new alternate member 
Kristin Mikkelsen with a term to expire June 2014. 

 
• Megunticook Dams Committee 
 Reappoint Rick Knowlton as a regular member with a term to expire June 2014; 

and to reappoint Ed Libby and Richard Stetson as alternate members with terms 
to expire June 2014. 

 
• Opera House Committee 
 Reappoint Susan Dorr and Raymond Brunyanski as a regular members with 

terms  to expire June 2016; reappoint Judy Godwin and as alternate member 
with term to expire June 2014; and appoint new alternate Mark Rattner with a 
term to expire June 2014.     

 

 



 

• Parks & Recreation Committee 
 Reappoint Peter Brown and Brian Robinson as regular members with terms to 

expire June 2016; and reappoint Casey Heard and Peter Conover as alternate 
members with a term to expire June 2014. 

• Planning Board 
 Reappoint Lowrie Sargent with a term to expire June 2018; appoint John Scholz 

as a new regular member with a term to expire June 2014; and appoint Kim 
Tuttle and Dennis McGuirk as new alternate members with terms to expire June 
2014.  

• Zoning Board of Appeals 
 Reappoint Jean Belair and Linda Norton as regular members with terms to expire 

June 2016; and appoint Ed Libby as a new alternate member with a term to 
expire June 2014. 

 Requested Action:  Make motions to appoint the members to the Town 
 Committees  
 
5.  Assignment of Select Board liaisons to the Town Committees and Boards 
 

 6. Consideration of the following Victualer’s and Lodging License renewals:   
a. Stuart Smith, d/b/a One Bay View Landing Restaurant (Fresh) at 1 Bay 

View Landing for renewal victualer license 
b. JoAnne Ball & William Fontana, d/b/a A Little Dream at 60 High Street for 

a renewal victualer & lodging license 
c. Marlene Freilich, d/b/a High Tide Inn at 505 Belfast Road for a renewal 

victualer & lodging license 
d. Meg Sideris, d/b/a/ High Mountain Hall at 5 Mountain Street for a renewal 

victualer license 
e. Christopher Cousins, d/b/a Cuzzy’s at 21 Bay View Street for a renewal 

victualer license 
f. Richard Ellis, d/b/a Towne Motel at 68 Elm Street for a renewal victualer 

and lodging license  
g. Sondra Hamilton, d/b/a Zoot Coffee at 31 Elm Street for a renewal 

victualer license      
     

 
7. Public Hearings: Malt, Spirituous, and Vinous Liquor Licenses; Special Amusement 

Permits 
 

a. High Mountain Hall, LLC at 5 Mountain Street for a Class I 
Restaurant/Lounge Liquor License (previous license was for Class II 
Spirituous & Class IV Malt Liquor License). 



b. High Mountain Hall, LLC at 5 Mountain Street for a Special Amusement 
Permit 

c. Cuzzy’s at 21 Bay View Street for a Class XI Restaurant/Lounge Liquor 
License 

d. Cuzzy’s at 21 Bay View Street for a Special Amusement Permit 
e. Blue Harbor House Inn at 67 Elm Street for a Class V Bed & Breakfast 

Liquor License 
 

 
 
I. Select Board Closing Comments 
 
Adjourn 
 
Workshop immediately following:  Select Board Goals 
            















  

Town of Camden 
Minutes of the Select Board Meeting 

June 18, 2013 
 6:30pm 

  
 
 

PRESENT: Chairperson Martin Cates, John French, Jr., James Heard, Leonard Lookner, Donald 
White, and Town Manager Finnigan. Also present were members of the press and 
public. 

 
 

A. Call to Order  
 
  The meeting was called to order at 6:31pm.  
 

B. Communications, Presentations, and Recognitions 
 

1. Joint Camden-Rockport Sidewalk Project – Update 
 
Brian Hodges told the Board that the application submitted in 2012 by the Town to design 
and build a new sidewalk along Route 1 between Rockport and Camden had been 
approved for the full amount of $133,630. Hodges said that the sidewalk, between 
Leonard’s Clothing Store and  Quarry Hill Road, is intended to ensure pedestrian safety as 
they go to and from the Maritime Farms bus stop. Hodges also noted that the project 
includes crosswalk improvements for pedestrians over to the Hannaford Shopping Plaza.  
 
Hodges thanked the Select Board as well as the many other groups and individuals who 
had provided letters of support for the sidewalk grant application. He said that funds 
could be released as late as 2016 based on allocations from MDOT; however, if state 
infrastructure bonds pass, local funds could be released sooner. The grant is an 80/20 
split with the 20% local match shared by the two towns. Camden’s share of the local 
match is $20,779( to be funded through the economic development reserve fund), and 
Rockport's share will be $12,628.  
 
Rockport Select Board member William Chapman spoke to the group, saying that the 
collaboration between the two towns has proven to be very worthwhile. 
 

2. Downtown Master Plan – Update 
 
Hodges then announced that a larger grant in the amount of $618,788 had also been 
approved, to fund infrastructure improvements recommended in the Downtown Master 
Plan. Specific improvements, he said, are pedestrian-focused and will include new and 
improved sidewalks and/or pathways along Washington, Bay View, and Commercial 
Streets, curb extensions, and associated amenities and lighting. This grant is also an 80/20 
split with a 20% local match ($123,758).  
 
Hodges said that while this grant is also scheduled to have funds released in 2016, 
municipalities that can show their readiness to pay their local share would go to the top of 
the list and could get their allocations sooner. CEDAC is looking at ways to fund the local 



Camden Select Board 
Minutes of the Meeting – Page 2 
June 18, 2013 
 

match and will have a recommendation for the Select Board at an upcoming meeting, he 
said.  
 
Finnigan noted that the importance of the inclusive nature of this project could not be 
overstated. She said that many groups have participated throughout this process, and that 
this level of involvement and collaboration has been the key to the Master Plan's success 
all along. Finnigan also spoke about Hodges’ superlatives skills in the area of fundraising, 
describing how he has brought a large amount of federal and state money into our 
community which has been invested in the Town. 
 
Members of the Board commended Hodges for his hard work and successful results. 
 

3. Establishment of the Rules of Order to be followed at Select Board Meetings 
 
The Rules of Order had been updated to include the live streaming of meetings. 
 
John French made a motion to adopt the Rules of Order to be followed at Select Board 
Meetings. The motion was seconded by Donald White. It was unanimously approved. 

C. Citizen Comments 
 
There were no citizen comments, so the Chair opened the floor to comments from the 
Board. 
 
Don White congratulated Rick Bates on his appointment as Rockport's new Town Manager. 
He also thanked Pat Finnigan, Martin Cates and John French for their efforts with the RFP to 
examine options for an EMS Provider, saying that they had done a great deal of work in a 
short period of time. 
 
White reminded everyone that school is out and to be careful of kids playing in the roads, 
bicycling, and skateboarding. 
 
John French stated his thanks to the Camden First Aid Association for their many years of 
excellent service to the Town. 
 
James Heard said he had attended a breakfast event at the Snow Bowl and had ridden the 
chairlift, reminding him how lucky we are to live here. 
 

D. Approval of Select Board Minutes dated June 4, 2013 
 
James Heard made a motion to approve the minutes of the Select Board meeting dated June 
4, 2013. John French seconded the motion. It was unanimously approved. 
 

E. Select Board Member Reports 
 
Don White reported that the Opera House Committee had presented a proposal for a TIF 
fund project to the Downtown Network Board as well as the Historic Resources Committee. 
The proposal would revamp the front of the Opera House. 
 
White said that the Historic Resources Committee had met and had discussed a display on 



Camden Select Board 
Minutes of the Meeting – Page 3 
June 18, 2013 
 

the wall at Curtis Island Light. He said that the Committee had also issued a statement 
regarding proposed zoning changes on High Street.  
 
The Midcoast Transit Committee, White reported, would be holding community meetings 
on the 24th and 25th to present the results of the recently-completed transit study. White 
also told the group about plans discussed by the Camden Public Library Trustees for the 
July 13th celebration of the amphitheater designation.  
 
James Heard reported that at the June 6th meeting of the Harbor Committee, the group had 
discussed the list of people waiting for inner harbor floats. Heard said they had also talked 
about the hoist that fishermen need for their work at the waterfront.  
 
Heard had attended a meeting of the Ragged Mountain Redevelopment group and said that 
the committee had conducted a phonathon which had helped build awareness about the 
campaign. Heard also reported that Sara's Room had reached its goal of $500,000. 

F. Town Manager Report 
 
Pat Finnigan welcomed the new Rockport Town Manager Rick Bates and wished him well in 
his new position. 
 
Finnigan said that the Town Meeting held one week ago had enjoyed a good showing and 
she thanked all the voters who had cast votes and attended the meeting. 
 
The Town Manager reminded everyone that the third community meeting to discuss the 
Riverwalk and Public Landing projects would be held on Monday the 24th at 6:30 at 
Camden Rockport Middle School. She said that at this meeting that the consultants would be 
presenting concepts developed so far and collecting feedback. 
 

G. New Business 

1.    Consideration of the Collective Bargaining Agreement with Camden Police 
Benevolent Association 
 
Town Manager Finnigan commended Chief Randy Gagne and Union President/Shop 
Steward Sgt. John Tooley for conducting a successful union contract negotiation. She said 
they had focused on priorities and that negotiations had resulted in a 3% increase in 
wages, in line with other communities. Finnigan explained additional modifications in the 
contract as well. Gagne noted that this is the first time in recent memory that the process 
has been completed on time prior to the current contract’s expiration on June 30th. 
 
John French made a motion to approve the 3-year Collective Bargaining Agreement with the 
Camden Police Union which recognizes the position of Detective and which provides for a 3% 
wage increase each year effective July 1. The motion was seconded by Donald White. It was 
unanimously approved. 
 

2.    Agreement Between the Ragged Mountain Recreation Area Foundation and the 
Town of Camden regarding Funding of the Snow Bowl Sanitary System 
 
The Town Manager offered background on the septic agreement between the Town and 



Camden Select Board 
Minutes of the Meeting – Page 4 
June 18, 2013 
 

the Snow Bowl. She said that the foundation had fronted the money to repair the septic 
system and that if the bond issue does not pass in November, $68,777 would have to be 
raised by the Town for this purpose. 
 
Donald White made a motion to approve the cost-sharing agreement between the Town of 
Camden and the Ragged Mountain Recreation Area Foundation where the Foundation 
advanced 100% of the cost of the Snow Bowl Sanitary System which amounted to $229,257, 
of which Camden’s obligation to reimburse the Foundation is $68,777. The motion was 
seconded by John French. It was unanimously approved. 
 

3.    Authorize the Town Manager to enter into Contract Negotiations with Northeast 
Mobile Health Services to Provide Emergency Medical Services to the Town of 
Camden 
 
Finnigan discussed how the EMS Review Team had recommended that the towns contract 
with North East Mobile Health Services for emergency medical services. She said that at 
the Camden Town Meeting, $50,000 has been authorized for this purpose. Finnigan noted 
that a contract would come back to the Select Board for approval.  
 
John French thanked the managers and administrators from the four towns for their hard 
work as part of the EMS Review Team. 
 
Donald White made a motion to authorize the Town Manager to enter into contract 
negotiations with Northeast Mobile Health Services to provide Emergency Medical Services 
to the Town of Camden. The motion was seconded by James Heard. It was unanimously 
approved. 
 

4.    Consideration of the following Victualer’s License renewals:  Blue Harbor House, 
Camden Bagel Café, Camden Hideaway Inn, Camden Riverhouse Hotel, Subway, 
Quarry Hill (Anderson Inn) 
 
Leonard Lookner made a motion to approve the victualer’s license renewals for the   Blue 
Harbor House, Camden Bagel Café, Camden Hideaway Inn, Camden Riverhouse Hotel, 
Subway, Quarry Hill (Anderson Inn). The motion was seconded by John French. It was 
unanimously approved. 
 

5.    Consideration of the following Lodging Establishment License renewals:  Blue 
Harbor House, Camden Hideaway Inn, and Camden Riverhouse Hotel 
 
John French made a motion to approve the lodging establishment license renewals for the 
Blue Harbor House, Camden Hideaway Inn, and Camden Riverhouse Hotel. The motion was 
seconded by Leonard Lookner. It was unanimously approved. 
 

6.    Reappointment of the Town Manager pursuant to Article II, Section 1 of the Town 
Charter. 
 
Pat Finnigan was thanked by members of the Select Board for her outstanding work. 
 
John French made a motion to appoint Patricia Finnigan as Town Manager until July 1, 



Camden Select Board 
Minutes of the Meeting – Page 5 
June 18, 2013 
 

2014. The motion was seconded by Leonard Lookner. It was unanimously approved. 
 

7.    Reappointment of the Road Commissioner pursuant to Title 23, Section 2701, MRSA. 
 
John French made a motion to appoint Richard Seibel as Road Commissioner until July 1, 
2014. The motion was seconded by Donald White. It was unanimously approved. 
 

8.    Reappointment of the Harbormaster pursuant to the Harbor & Waterways 
Ordinance, Article III, Section 3. 
 
Donald White made a motion to appoint Steven Pixley as Harbor Master until July 1, 2014. 
The motion was seconded by Leonard Lookner. It was unanimously approved. 
 

9.     Reappointment of an Assessors’ Agent pursuant to Article IV, Part C, Section 2 of the 
Town Charter. 
 
Board members noted that Wes Robinson is very thorough with his work and offers 
informative memos. It was also noted that Robinson goes the extra mile for taxpayers.  
 
John French made a motion to appoint Wesley Robinson as Assessors’ Agent until July 1, 
2014. The motion was seconded by Donald White. It was unanimously approved. 
 

10. Reappointment of the Health Officer pursuant to  M.R.S.A. §451 
 
Don White noted that Steve Wilson wears many hats in his job and is very positive in his 
work. 
 
John French made a motion to appoint Stephen Wilson as Health Officer until July 1, 2014. 
The motion was seconded by Donald White. It was unanimously approved. 
 

11. Confirmation of the Town Manager’s appointments of the Treasurer, Tax Collector, 
and the Town Clerk and Department Heads pursuant to Article III of the Town 
Charter. 
 
Donald White made a motion to confirm the Town Manger’s appointments of the following 
individuals to the indicated positions:  
 
Barton Wood, Tree Warden  
Bethany Ward, Interim Director of Parks & Recreation  
Carol Sue Greenleaf, Deputy Treasurer  
Carol Sue Greenleaf, Finance Director  
Chris Farley, Civil Emergency Preparedness Director  
Chris Farley, Fire Chief  
Janice L. Esancy, General Assistance (Welfare) Administrator  
Justin Twitchell, Inland Harbormaster  
Katrina Oakes, Town Clerk Marlene Libby, Treasurer  
Randy Gagne, Police Chief  
Richard Seibel, Public Works Director   
Richard Seibel, Assistant Tree Warden  
Stephen Wilson, Code Enforcement Officer/Planner  



Camden Select Board 
Minutes of the Meeting – Page 6 
June 18, 2013 
 

Stephen  Wilson, Plumbing Inspector  
Theresa Butler, Tax Collector  
 
Further, that the following individuals be reappointed to the indicated positions for the 
Town of Camden until July 1, 2014 in accordance with Article III, 2.g of the Town Charter: 
 
Randy Gagne, Constable 
Michael Geary Constable  
Robert Wiggin, Sealer of Weights and Measures  
Tom Ford, Alternate Plumbing Inspector  
Wesley Robinson,  Alternate Plumbing Inspector   
Wesley Robinson,  Assistant Code Enforcement Officer  
 
Further that the following individuals be reappointed to the indicated positions for the Town 
of Camden until July 1, 2014 in accordance with Title 30-A, Section 4171, M.R.S.A.: 
  
Stephen Wilson, Electrical Inspector  
Wesley Robinson,  Alternate Electrical Inspector  
 
The motion was seconded by John French. It was unanimously approved. 
 

12. Set date(s) of July Select Board Meetings 
 
John French made a motion to set the July Select Board meeting dates on July 2 and July 16. 
The motion was seconded by Donald White. It was unanimously approved. 
 

13. Request by the Camden Public Library to close Atlantic Avenue on July 13 from 2:00 
p.m. until 5:00 p.m. for the celebration recognizing the Camden Amphitheater and 
Library as a National Historic Landmark. 
 
James Heard made a motion to close Atlantic Avenue on July 13 from 2:00 p.m. until 5:00 
p.m. for the celebration recognizing the Camden Amphitheater and Library as a National 
Historic Landmark. The motion was seconded by John French. It was unanimously approved. 
 

14. Consideration of a request to close Central Street between Cross Street and Trim 
Street on Saturday, July 13th from 5pm to 9pm for a neighborhood block party. 
 
John French made a motion to close Atlantic Avenue on July 13 from 2:00 p.m. until 5:00 p.m. 
for the celebration recognizing the Camden Amphitheater and Library as a National Historic 
Landmark. The motion was seconded by Donald White. It was unanimously approved.   

I. Select Board Closing Comments 
 
There were no closing comments. 
 
Adjourn 
 
John French made a motion to adjourn the meeting of the Select Board and reconvene as 
Wastewater Commissioners. Donald White seconded this motion.  The motion passed 
unanimously and the Select Board meeting adjourned at 7:30. 



Camden Select Board 
Minutes of the Meeting – Page 7 
June 18, 2013 
 

 
 
Wastewater Commissioners meeting 
 
The Board reconvened as Wastewater Commissioners. 
 
1. Establishment of the Rules of Order to be followed at Wastewater Commissioner 
Meetings  
 
John French made a motion to approve the Rules of Order for the Wastewater Commissioner 
Meetings. The motion was seconded by Donald White. It was unanimously approved. 
 
2. Appointment of Chief Executive and Administrative Official of the Wastewater 
Department, and of the Superintendent of the Wastewater Department, Pursuant to 
Article V, Section 7 of the Town Charter  
 
John French made a motion to appoint Patricia Finnigan, Chief Executive and Administrative 
Official of the Wastewater Department and Ross Parker, Superintendent of Wastewater 
Department. The motion was seconded by Donald White. It was unanimously approved. 
 
3. Review and Approval of the FY14 Wastewater Budget and User Rate 
 
Ross Parker, Superintendent of the wastewater department, spelled out the details of the 
proposed FY14 budget. Parker said that the amount requested was slightly less than last year 
and attributed the savings to upgrades on equipment and installation of energy efficient 
motors, which had resulted in $29,000 in savings. Thus there would be no raise in rates for 
taxpayers, he said. 
 
John French made a motion to approve the recommended FY 2014 Wastewater Budget and keep 
the same user rate of $4.04/cubic yard. The motion was seconded by Donald White. It was 
unanimously approved. 

4. Review and Approval of the FY14 Seabright Hydro Budget Motion to approve the 
FY14 Seabright Hydro Dam Budget  
 
Parker told the Board that the Seabright Dam has generated 238,240 kw of power resulting in 
a $17,063 credit for power generation. This has brought in revenue exceeding budget by 
$2000. Therefore, Parker said that he would project $18,000 in revenue for the coming year 
as opposed to $16,000 that had been projected during the previous fiscal year. 
 
John French made a motion to approve the FY14 Seabright Hydro Dam Budget. The motion was 
seconded by Leonard Lookner. It was unanimously approved. 
 
Town Manager Finnigan commended Wastewater Superintendent Parker for his 25 years of 
service. She said that Parker has proven to be innovative in his position and has overseen 17 
miles of sewer mains as well as seven Pump stations. She described how he also took on the 
challenging project of the Seabright Dam and has created a hydroelectric facility that Camden 
can be proud of. Finnigan said that while accomplishing all this, Parker has come in with a 
lower budget. 
 



Camden Select Board 
Minutes of the Meeting – Page 8 
June 18, 2013 
 

Chairperson Martin Cates presented Ross Parker with a certificate of appreciation for his 25 
years of service to the Town of Camden. 

Adjourn    
 
Donald White made a motion to adjourn the meeting. John French seconded this motion.  The 
motion passed unanimously and the meeting adjourned at 7:55pm. 
 
 

 
 

  Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
  __________________________________________ 
  Karen Brace 
  Recording Secretary 
 
 
 



Inter-office memorandum 
 

June 27, 2013 
 
To:    Pat Finnigan, Camden Town Manager 
From:   Brian S. Hodges, Camden Development Director 
Subject:  Northern Border Regional Commission grant - Ragged Mountain Redevelopment  

The Northern Border Regional Commission (NBRC) was authorized in the 2008 Farm Bill. The 
NBRC is an important regional coordination mechanism for the Northern Forest states as well 
as a potentially significant new source of investment for economic and community 
development in the region.  

The Northern Border Regional Commission (NBRC) has begun accepting applications for 
grants to be awarded by the end of September, 2013. Approximately $1.2 million is available 
with a maximum grant size of $200,000. The application deadline is July 15, 2013.  

Eligible projects must develop the infrastructure of the region; assist in providing job skills and 
employment related education; provide basic health care and other public services for areas 
that are severely economically distressed; promote resources conservation, tourism, and 
recreation; or promote the development of renewable and alternative energy sources. 

In 2012, $250,000 was awarded to three St. John Valley communities to promote expanded 
tourism and economic development opportunities. 

I propose Camden submits an application for the Ragged Mountain redevelopment project for 
$200,000.  Maine’s Economic Development District’s are factors in the application process 
through facilitation, regional priorities, and technical assistance if selected.  RMRA was 
determined to be a top priority project of the Mid Coast Economic Development District 
(MCEDD), which Camden is a member of.  RMRA clearly fits the categories of tourism and 
recreation. 

Part of the application process requires “a resolution by the board of directors authorizing the 
executive to make and sign this pre-application to Northern Border Regional Commission, and 
the authority to sign an NRBC grant documents to bind this entity.” 
 
Requested action: motion to authorize the Town Manager to submit a grant application to the 
Northern Border Regional Commission (NBRC) for the Ragged Mountain Recreation Area 
redevelopment project and sign any NBRC grant documents to bind this entity.  



Snow Bowl Expenses
FY08-FY13 Comparisons and FY14 Budget

 6/26/13

Page 1

Dept/Div:  70-01 Snow Bowl/Admin
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14

Account Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget

                                                             
7001-0101 Full Time Salaries 46,616 40,172    49,906    50,406   50,966   33,681   52,495     
7001-0105 Part Time Salaries 17,575 18,954    11,426    15,345   16,500   20,489   16,995     
7001-0501 FICA & Medicare 4,913 4,523     4,692     5,025     5,161     5,056     5,316       
7001-0505 Retirement/ICMA 1,305 1,123     1,397     1,764     2,327     2,519     2,397       
7001-0510 Medical Insurance 12,995 13,570    14,604    15,838   16,886   10,796   17,730     
7001-1001 Office Supplies 2,550 1,820     689        2,463     1,414     2,876     1,500       
7001-1004 Advertisement & Recruiting 739 386        -            -            -            331        100          
7001-1005 Dues & Publications 2,291 1,491     1,532     1,595     2,298     2,469     2,500       
7001-1007 Ticket Supplies 4,711 1,948     5,079     9,974     1,014     3,980     6,000       
7001-1201 Mileage 807 841        912        1,481     805        1,093     1,000       
7001-1202 Professional Development 621 1,495     2,359     85         1,928     1,807     2,000       
7001-1205 Uniforms/Clothing 48 -            167        6,248     376        267        300          
7001-1215 Marketing 5,380 7,203     6,057     7,313     8,119     8,786     8,000       
7001-1520 Communications 1,750 1,848     1,980     2,106     2,618     1,850     2,000       
7001-2501 General Liability 19,112 29,994    27,797    29,289   35,352   26,314   30,000     
7001-3001 General Legal 977 199        14          2,117     243        -            300          
7001-3008 Training/Support 1,350 -            74          -            -            -            -              
7001-3011 Printing 1,624 1,576     1,489     1,716     1,720     1,509     1,700       
7001-3024 Credit Card Fees 9,586 9,577     11,090    13,722   11,958   12,235   12,000     
7001-3037 Computer Services 4,777 595        280        688        2,866     319        2,000       
Total Snow Bowl/Admin 139,727 137,315  141,544  167,175 162,551 136,377 164,333   

7001-0105 Admin Assist 14 wks x 30 hrs/wk x $14/hr; Marketing: 26 wks x 22hrs/wk x $17.50; 3% COLA    

7001-0510 assumes 5% insurance rate increase 

7001-1004 Seasonal staff recruiting expense - not required with low staff turnover.

7001-1005 NSAA, NESAC, Ski Maine, SAM magazine, USSA. Additional Ski Maine assessment beginning in 2013.

7001-1007 Ticket system contract, supplies for season pass machine. Ticket stock ordered every other year.

7001-1201 local mileage, plus 2 conference/trainings

7001-1202 Conferences/trainings - 3 staff to Northeast Winter Sports Summit

7001-1205 Jacket and vest replacements and repair. New jackets purchased every 4-5 years.



Snow Bowl Expenses
FY08-FY13 Comparisons and FY14 Budget

 6/26/13

Page 2

7001-1215 radio, print media, partnerships, ski resort services

7001-1520 Telephone. New carrier with lower rates.

7001-2501 Ski area insurance. Includes surcharge or refund on previous year based on actual Snow Bowl revenue.

7001-3008 Training tapes and booklets: general safety, customer service, lifts, snowmobiles, etc.

7001-3011 Printing of brochures, comp tix, tubing and toboggan tix.

7001-3037 Services for IT equipment: 2 ticketing, 2 office, 1 marketing, 1 maintenance, printers, web cam, routers, etc.

Dept/Div:  70-05 Snow Bowl/Lodge
FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14

Account Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget

7005-0105 Part Time 2,117 2,888     2,055     2,854     2,556     9,869     2,633       
7005-0501 FICA & Medicare 162 221        157        218        196        755        201          
7005-1006 Supplies Cleaning & Bldg 301 775        816        745        -            814        800          
7005-1070 Vending Machine Products 50 947        1,045     -            -            -            -              
7005-1501 Electricity 4,125 3,398     2,591     2,647     2,507     2,943     2,700       
7005-1505 Heat 6,001 8,922     4,474     6,115     6,767     7,457     7,000       
7005-1525 Kitchen Propane 1,684 164        235        287        320        872        350          
7005-2020 Equipment 0 -            47          -            470        -            -              
7005-2030 Building Maintenance 4,725 3,972     3,850     5,782     4,092     3,607     4,000       
7005-2032 Building Improvements 5,496 711        3,432     -            70         24         -              
7005-2070 Parking Lot Maintenance 177 212        215        88         -            -            -              
7005-3014 Cleaning Contracted Services 531 96          1,181     868        600        430        500          
7005-3032 Trash Removal 2,496 2,400     2,706     2,759     2,010     2,898     2,500       
7005-3035 Security Services 114 268        117        117        123        123        150          
Total Lodge 27,979 24,974    22,921    22,480   19,711   29,792   20,834     



Snow Bowl Expenses
FY08-FY13 Comparisons and FY14 Budget

 6/26/13

Page 3

7005-0105 Lodge cleaning staff - part time position 

7005-1070 Vending products no longer purchased. Souvenir expenses now in marketing budget.

7005-1501 Lodge electric split from maintenance shop in fall 2007. 

7005-1505 Estimate: 2700 gal of heating oil

7005-1525 Kitchen propane primarily paid by winter food vendor. This cost is summer kitchen usage and maintenance.

7005-2030 Misc building maintenance

7005-2070 Parking lot material and driveway repair

7005-3014 Annual professional carpet cleaning, lodge window cleaning

Dept/Div:  70-10 Snow Bowl/Maintenance Shop
FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14

Account Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget

7010-1015 Shop Supplies 395 862        947        734        1,037     572        800          
7010-1501 Electricity 2,127 2,695     2,017     2,310     1,635     2,014     2,000       
7010-1505 Heat 3,103 2,994     2,220     2,041     2,151     2,650     2,500       
7010-2030 Building Maintenance 262 228        25          286        848        25         300          
Total Maintenance Shop 5,887 6,779     5,209     5,371     5,671     5,261     5,600       

7010-1501 Electric split from lodge service in fall 2007. 

7010-1505 Winter oil deliveries for maintenance shop. 1,000 gallons estimated.

7010-2030 Misc winter shop building maintenance



Snow Bowl Expenses
FY08-FY13 Comparisons and FY14 Budget

 6/26/13

Page 4

Dept/Div:  70-15 Snow Bowl/Alpine
FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14

Account Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget

7015-0101 Full Time Salaries 57,658 46,580    55,661    43,985   47,752   45,272   49,185     
7015-0105 Part Time Salaries 12,906 9,522     11,722    7,907     7,041     12,536   8,000       
7015-0110 Overtime 1,331     44         -            -            -              
7015-0140 Ski School Labor 34,057 39,540    36,177    45,671   43,471   54,145   50,000     
7015-0141 Ski Patrol Labor 18,604 13,815    14,553    15,853   11,985   18,810   18,000     
7015-0142 Ski Race Labor 2,449 3,921     5,046     6,502     8,877     10,477   9,000       
7015-0143 Ticket Sales Labor 7,045 8,913     8,278     9,232     7,687     9,430     8,500       
7015-0144 Terrain Park Labor 5,195 4,266     5,597     9,541     7,774     8,053     8,000       
7015-0145 Groomer Labor 5,611 8,758     7,929     10,700   9,345     12,447   10,000     
7015-0146 Lift Operators 28,738 29,246    30,957    51,765   45,628   54,280   47,000     
7015-0147 Snowmaking Labor 11,242 17,133    11,976    13,634   14,564   19,396   15,000     
7015-0501 FICA & Medicare 14,114 13,900    14,469    16,440   15,616   18,900   17,035     
7015-0505 Retirement/ICMA 2,005 1,714     1,896     2,402     3,149     3,869     3,243       
7015-0510 Medical Insurance 18,723 18,279    19,593    26,760   30,781   31,410   35,000     
7015-1001 Office Supplies 0 776        1,377     3,206     1,700     1,000     1,500       
7015-1013 Safety Equipment 203 316        251        174        75         578        200          
7015-1014 Gas/Diesel/Oil 8,892 5,418     6,903     13,305   12,496   19,251   15,000     
7015-1015 Shop Supplies 872 445        297        1,165     16         302        200          
7015-1071 Ski Race Supplies 712 2,440     956        8,937     2,430     3,214     2,500       
7015-1072 Ski Patrol Supplies 2,431 1,587     2,629     2,867     1,539     2,004     2,000       
7015-1073 Ski School Supplies 631 588        484        1,257     2,174     1,100     1,000       
7015-1202 Professional Development 1,080 1,189     2,832     2,292     1,048     2,016     2,500       
7015-1501 Electricity 17,777 (4,973)    14,455    257        8,609     4,783     9,000       
7015-1504 Snowmaking Electricity 33,562 40,732    32,957    40,641   36,689   44,629   38,000     
7015-2005 Vehicle Maintenance 15,354 10,047    8,820     15,985   7,656     18,892   20,000     
7015-2071 Lift Repair Maintenance 13,457 9,245     23,679    26,698   14,971   22,121   18,000     
7015-2072 Equipment Maintenance 508 548        118        438        158        630        500          
7015-2073 Snowmaking Maintenance 6,664 4,544     4,607     6,215     9,501     4,038     8,000       
7015-2074 Trail Maintenance 2,762 4,860     5,667     12,561   11,551   6,464     6,000       
7015-2075 Mountain Building 777 797        119        533        364        1,096     500          
7015-2076 Terrain Park Supplies 2,877 1,186     777        4,187     1,347     2,227     2,000       
7015-3008 Training/Consultation 0 144        -            -            -              

326,906 295,332  332,257  401,154 365,994 433,370 404,863   
Total Snow Bowl /Alpine

7015-0101 General labor for full time, year round staff. This gets reallocated to specific departments with each payroll.

7015-0105 General part time labor not attributed to a specific department or activity



Snow Bowl Expenses
FY08-FY13 Comparisons and FY14 Budget

 6/26/13

Page 5

7015-0141 2 paid patrollers daily, plus volunteers daily, plus 100 hrs Patrol Director time

7015-0143 Includes Ski School Desk coverage

7015-0145 Groomer time heavily covered by full time staff

7015-0146 Includes some fulltime staff labor reallocated.

7015-0147 Includes some full time staff labor reallocated.

7015-0505 For full time personnel.

7015-0510 Assumes 5% insurance rate increase.

7015-1014 For grooming machines, snowmobiles, trucks.

7015-1202 Spring ski mechanics clinic in MA for 3 staff.

7015-1501 Non-snowmaking electricity for lifts, lights, outbuildings, etc. (includes reimbursements from Wavesource for tower line)

7015-1504 Electricity used primarily in snowmaking.

7015-2005 Maintenace on 3 trucks, 3 snowmobiles, 2 ATV's, 2 grooming machines, Nordic track setter, etc.

7015-2073 Water hose replacement, nossel replacement, pump and compressor maintenance, torch propane, headlamps

7015-2074 Mowing, drainage work, signs, tree trimming.

7015-2076 Terrain park tools, maintenance supplies for obstacles, materials for new obstacles, some of this cost is reimbursed by the foundation.

7015-3008 Moved to 7015-1202.



Snow Bowl Expenses
FY08-FY13 Comparisons and FY14 Budget

 6/26/13

Page 6

Dept/Div:  70-20 Snow Bowl/Rental Shop
FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14

Account Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actuals Budget

7020-0101 Full Time Salaries 7,739 8,296     7,477     7,522     7,426     1,410     -              
7020-0105 Part Time Salaries 11,355 10,468    10,943    14,408   12,742   20,103   19,500     
7020-0110 Overtime 33          11         12         -            -              
7020-0501 FICA & Medicare 1,461 1,436     1,412     1,679     1,544     1,646     1,492       
7020-0505 Retirement/ICMA 268 339        367        459        631        715        700          
7020-1270 Rental Shop Supplies 852 1,470     1,119     2,017     2,287     1,460     1,500       
7020-2020 Equipment Maintenance 173 343        527        4,309     1,018     1,608     1,000       
7020-3530 SB Rental Shop Equipment 5,594 5,077     5,078     14,576   21,098   10,743   8,000       
Total Snow Bowl Rental Shop 27,442 27,429    26,956    44,981   46,758   37,685   32,192     

7020-0101 Part-time employees only in shop

7020-0105 Assumes better scheduling of on-call staff.

7020-1270 Misc items: tools, tape, rentals forms, cleaning supplies.

7020-3530 Annual rental equipment replacement.

Dept/Div:  70-25 Snow Bowl/Toboggan Chute
FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14

Account Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actuals Budget

7025-0105 Part Time Salaries 5,158 4,855     6,508     9,300     10,326   13,562   10,636     
7025-0501 FICA & Medicare 395 371        498        711        790        1,038     814          
7025-1223 Fundraising 16,918 19,062    25,190    29,640   26,385   18,075   24,000     
7025-1240 Cost of Merchindise 0 -            -            -            -            -
7025-1271 Toboggan Repairs 860 -            -            -            300          
7025-2078 Chute Ground Maintenance 190 817        1,891     818        228        3,186     1,000       
7025-4446 Toboggan Chute Reserve Fund -            1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000       
Total Snow Bowl/Toboggan Chute 23,521 25,105    35,087    41,469   38,729   36,861   37,749     

7025-1223 US National Toboggan Championships event expenses.



Snow Bowl Expenses
FY08-FY13 Comparisons and FY14 Budget

 6/26/13

Page 7

Dept/Div:  70-30 Snow Bowl/Tube Slide
FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14

Account Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actuals Budget

7030-0105 Part Time Salaries 4,825 4,213     3,422     6,642     5,082     5,920     6,000       
7030-0501 FICA & Medicare 369 322        262        508        389        453        459          
7030-1075 Tube Slide Supplies 0 -            289        -            -            -              
7030-1272 Tubes & Repair 1,626 192        -            175        -            1,000       
Total Snow Bowl/Tube Slide 6,820 4,727     3,684     7,439     5,646     6,373     7,459       

Snow Bowl Expense Totals 558,282 521,661  567,658  690,069 645,060 685,719 673,031   



















 2012 - 2013
                                                      SELECT BOARD COMMITEES

COMMITTEE Board Member
Endowment Fund Investment All Board Members

Midocoast Regional Planning Commission Pat Finnigan, Town Manager
Martin Cates , Alt

MCSWC Board of Directors Jame Kierstead - 6/30/15
Rick Knowlton - 6/30/13

Trust Fund Advisory John French/Leonard Lookner

Knox County Commissioners Randy Stearns




































































































































	Agenda
	C. Fire Chief Updates
	Minutes 06.18.13
	G.1 New Business - Grant Opportunity
	G.2. FY 14 Snow Bowl Budget
	G.3. Knox County Assessment
	G.5. Select Board Liaisons
	G.6. Victualer & Lodging
	G.7. Public Hearings Liquor Licenses

